

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc., <i>et al.</i> , Debtors.	Chapter Case No. 08-13555 (SCC)
Moore Macro Fund, LP, <i>et al.</i> , Plaintiffs, v. Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc., <i>et al.</i> , Defendants.	Adv. Pro. No. 14-02021 (SCC)

**MOTION OF THE INTERNATIONAL SWAPS AND
DERIVATIVES ASSOCIATION, INC. FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
STATUTORY BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE BANKRUPTCY CODE’S SAFE HARBOR PROTECTS THE RIGHT OF A SWAP PARTICIPANT TO OFFSET A CLAIM TRANSFERRED TO IT DURING THE PREFERENCE PERIOD.....	13
II. THE BANKRUPTCY CODE’S SAFE HARBOR PROTECTS THE RIGHT OF A SWAP PARTICIPANT TO OFFSET TERMINATION VALUES FREE FROM THE AUTOMATIC STAY	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aon Fin. Prods. v. Societe Generale</i> , 476 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Brookfield Asset Mgmt. v. AIG Fin. Prods. Corp.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 8285, 2010 WL 3910590 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2010).....	3
<i>Calpine Energy Servs. v. Reliant Energy Elec. Solutions (In re Calpine Corp.)</i> , No. 08-1251 (BRL), 2009 WL 1578282 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2009).....	18
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	20
<i>Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. v. Alfa, S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 651 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2011).....	7, 13, 17, 22, 23
<i>Eternity Global Master Fund Ltd. v. Morgan Guar. Trust Co.</i> , 375 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Fin. One Pub. Co. v. Lehman Brothers Special Fin., Inc.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 414 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Grede v. FCStone, LLC</i> , 746 F.3d 244 (7th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Hutson v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. (In re Nat’l Gas Distribs., LLC)</i> , 556 F.3d 247 (4th Cir. 2009)	12, 21
<i>In re Assured Fastener Prods. Corp.</i> , 773 F.2d 105 (7th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.</i> , 433 B.R. 101 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 445 B.R. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	15
<i>In re New Haven Foundry, Inc.</i> , 285 B.R. 646 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2002).....	19
<i>In re U.S. Aeroteam, Inc.</i> , 327 B.R. 852 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2005).....	19

Law v. Siegel,
134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014).....22

Lines v. Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n,
743 F. Supp. 176 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)19

Merrill Lynch Int’l v. XL Capital Assurance Inc.,
564 F.Supp.2d 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....3

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Quebecor World (USA) Inc. v. Am. United Life Ins. Co. (In re Quebecor World (USA) Inc.),
719 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1278 (2014).....13, 23

Picard v. Ida Fishman Revocable Trust (In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC,
No. 12-2557, 2014 WL 6863608 (2d Cir. Dec. 8, 2014).....13, 17, 22

Thrifty Oil Co. v. Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n,
322 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2003)12

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

11 U.S.C. § 101.....6, 11, 14, 15, 16

11 U.S.C. § 102(3)16

11 U.S.C. § 362..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 546.....7

11 U.S.C. § 553..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 555.....7

11 U.S.C. § 556.....7, 17, 18

11 U.S.C. § 559.....7

11 U.S.C. § 560.....1, 5, 6, 10, 15, 17

1982 Amendments to Bankruptcy Code, Pub. L. No. 97-222, 96 Stat. 235.....7

1984 Amendments to the Bankruptcy Code, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 3337

1990 Bankruptcy Amendments, Pub. L. No. 101-311, 104 Stat. 26710

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005(BAPCPA),
Pub. L. No. 109-8, 199 Stat. 23 (2005).....11

Financial Netting Improvements Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-390, 120 Stat.
2692 (codified at 11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(17)).....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

128 Cong. Rec. S8 (July 13, 1983).....8

136 Cong. Rec. 13,153 (daily ed. June 6, 1990).....10

H.R. Rep. 109-31 (2005), *reprinted in* 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 8811, 12, 15

H.R. Rep. No. 101-484 (1990), *reprinted in* 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2235, 8, 9, 10

H.R. Rep. No. 109-648 (2006), *reprinted in* 2006 U.S.C.C.A.N. 158512

H.R. Rep. No. 97-420 (1982), *reprinted in* 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5837, 8

*Interest Swap: Hearing on S. 396 Before the Subcomm. on Courts and
Administrative Practices of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st
Cong. 1 (1989)9*

*Interest Swap: Hearing on S. 396 Before the Subcommittee on Courts and
Administrative Practices of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st
Cong. 14 (1989)8*

S. Rep. No. 101-285 (1990), *available at* 1990 WL 259288.....8, 9, 10

S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 57877

S. Rep. No. 98-65 (1983).....7, 8
